
 
 

 
 

  26 APRIL 2021 
 
 ,  

TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SPX & CSRL OFFICE DUE TO COVID-19  
 

The South Pacific Stock Exchange Pte Limited (SPX) and its subsidiary, Central Share Registry Pte Limited (CSRL) 

hereby announces the temporary closure of its office from Monday, 26th April 2021 until further notice in response 

to the latest official announcement by the Fijian Government about the recent cases of COVID-19. 
 

Please note that despite the office closure, SPX and CSRL staff will continue to operate remotely hence all SPX 

stakeholders including licensed stockbrokers and listed entities are to note that trading of shares will remain 

unaffected and shall continue as usual. 
 

Additionally, the obligation of the stakeholders in terms of compliance with SPX regulations will remain in effect. 

Broking members and listed entities are required to contact SPX immediately should they foresee any issues with 

compliance of their continuing obligations under the SPX regulations.  
 

All CSRL client companies and shareholders are to also note that despite the office closure, CSRL will continue to 

provide various services via online platforms.  
 

Staff contacts in respective subject areas are provided below for further assistance: 
 

Subject Area Staff Responsible & Contact Subject Area Staff Responsible & Contact  

Compliance 
Ms Shyama Verma 
E: shyama@spx.com.fj 
M: +679 874 5461 

Accounts & Finance  
Ms Swastika Ram 
E: swastika@spx.com.fj  
M: +679 949 7825 

Shareholder Queries  

Ms Joana Rarasea 
E: joana@spx.com.fj 
M: +679 846 7708 
 

Ms Shalvina Deo 
E: shalvina@spx.com.fj 
M: +679 929 9014 
       

Clearance & Settlement   
Ms Shivani Chand  
E: shivani@spx.com.fj 
M: +679 844 4899 

Trading & Market 
Analysis  

Ms Ashly Prasad 
E: ashly@spx.com.fj 
M: +679 902 7539 

General Operations  
Mr Pretesh Prasad 
E: pretesh@spx.com.fj  
M: +679 999 2348 

 

We appreciate your support and request you all to follow advice from relevant authorities during this global health 
emergency. 

 
Pretesh Prasad 
Acting Chief Executive Officer                  

-ENDS- 

Email: info@spx.com.fj  /  registry@spx.com.fj 
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